# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
HYOSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.	04/16/2008	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JU HWA PARK					
Street Address:	710-46, GURO-DONG, GURO-GU					
City:	SEOUL					
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA					

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6179638

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (213)389-3377

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-389-3777

Email: firm@parklaw.com

Correspondent Name: John K. Park

Address Line 1: 3255 Wilshire Blvd Suite 1110
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1966.05

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John K. Park

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=1966\_05\_Assignment#page1.tif source=1966\_05\_Assignment#page2.tif source=1966\_05\_POA#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020828 FRAME: 0638

500519173

Attorney Docket Number: 1966.05

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HYOSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor"), owns certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent titled CONNECTOR FOR USE IN A CARD READER, and Patent No. 6,179,638 thereof, executed on even date herewith.

AND WHEREAS, JU HWA, PARK, with the principle location of address at 710-46, GURO-DONG, GURO-GU, SEOUL, REPUBLIC OF KOREA (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee"), wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents (and all other patents) which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenant that Assignor have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

Cients/1966.05\_Assignment

PATENT

REEL: 020828 FRAME: 0639

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this // day of APHY 2008.

Mr. Bong Good Lin

President of HYOSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.

Cients/1966.05\_Assignment

REEL: 020828 FRAME: 0640

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

I, BONG-SOON LIM, the President of HYOSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., with the principle place of business located at #3-301 KONGDAN-BLDG. 201 HAAN-DONG, KWANGMYUNG-SI, KYUNGGI-DO, REPUBLIC OF KOREA, the owner of the application for United States Letters Patent for an invention in CONNECTOR FOR USE IN A CARD READER, and Patent No. 6,179,638 thereof, by Bong-Soon Lim., executed on the date indicated below do(es) hereby appoint as attorneys of record with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute this patent and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith: John K. Park, Reg. No. 37,904.

Send Correspondence to:	JOHN K. PARK Park Law Firm 3255 W. Wilshire Blyd., Suite 1110	Direct Telephone Calls to: 213-389-3777 Fax to: 213-389-3377
	Los Angeles, California 90010	

I, the undersigned, declare that I am the (an) owner of the above-mentioned patent or, if the owner is a corporation, partnership, or other association, I am authorized to make this appointment on behalf of the owner, and I further declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application of any patent issuing thereon.

	FULL NAME FIRST Name OF INVENTOR	Middle Initial(s)			LAST Name					
2 0 1	POST OFFICE ADDRESS				City & State			Zip Code		
	Date	Signatur	e			And the second s	•	: 4		
	FULL NAME FIRST Name		Middle Initial(	s)		LAST Na	me			
	OF INVENTOR									
2 0 2	POST OFFICE ADDRESS				City & State			Zip Code		
	Date Signature									
			And the second second							
	FULL NAME OF DECLARANT			FIRST Name Middle Initial(s)			LAST Name			
	IF CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR ASSOCIATION			BONG-SOON			LIM			
2 0 3	BLDG. 201 HAAN-DONG			YUNG-SI, KYUNGGI-DO				Country REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
	TITLE	DATI	Е		SIGNATI	URE				
	PRESIDENT						_			
			, .				<			
		16 APril, 2008			·	Bong Sora Lim				

Clients/1966.05\_POA

PATENT

RECORDED: 04/21/2008 REEL: 020828 FRAME: 0641